

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-1415 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Preliminary Item

File created: 11/2/2023 In control: PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee

On agenda: 12/5/2023 Final action:

Title: Commission District(s): 2, 3, 4, 6, and 7

CO-Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1296151 Consent Decree - Design and Engineering Services for Shoal Creek Trunk Sewer Relief Project (Multiyear Contract): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing design and engineering services for the upsizing of numerous trunk sewers to address seven (7) repeat sanitary sewer overflow areas in the County. This request is to increase scope of work and funding. Awarded to Atkins North America, Inc.

Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,026,561.77.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. CO 1 - Atkins Shoal Trunk Sewer 11-14

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/12/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
12/5/2023	1	PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
12/5/2023	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:

Commission District(s): 2, 3, 4, 6, and 7

CO-Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1296151 Consent Decree - Design and Engineering Services for Shoal Creek Trunk Sewer Relief Project (Multiyear Contract): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing design and engineering services for the upsizing of numerous trunk sewers to address seven (7) repeat sanitary sewer overflow areas in the County. This request is to increase scope of work and funding. Awarded to Atkins North America, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,026,561.77.

Information Contact: Michelle Butler, Procurement Manager

Phone Number: (404) 687-3581

PURPOSE:

Awarded by the BOC on July 12, 2022 for an amount not to exceed \$5,224,841.00. Consists of providing design and engineering services during pre-construction, construction, and post construction. Services will include, but are not limited to, preparing the Basis of Design Report (BDR); drawings; specifications; permit applications and supporting documentation to obtain all necessary permits; and coordination with regulatory agencies and utility companies. The County reran the dynamic model and determined that an additional 3,000 LF was needed to be added to the scope of work for capacity upsizing This request is to increase to increase scope of work and funding will contribute to the reduction or elimination of future sanitary sewer overflows

File #: 2023-1415, Version: 1

(SSO) in compliance with the Consent Decree mandates.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 with:

Atkins North America, Inc., 1600 River Edge Drive, Suite 700, Atlanta, GA 30328

and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. LSBE Participation: 34%

2. Mentor Protégé: River to Tap, Inc. (R2T)

3. Contract Effective Date: July 26, 2022

4. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2029
5. Amount Spent to Date: \$1,632,989.84

6. Funding: Renewal and Extension

CIP Line No. 84 (DWM - and/ or WIFIA)